Eliminations   Total

Revenue1  $ 21,806  $ 3,771  $ (1,259)  $ 24,318
Operating expense1   17,347   2,161   (1,259)   18,249
Depreciation & amortization   2,245   989   --   3,234
General & administrative expense   901   154   --   1,055
Segment operating income  $ 1,313  $ 467  $ --  $ 1,780

Reconciliation to consolidated net income:  2007 Quarter   2006 Quarter
Total segment operating income  $ 5,619  $ 1,780
Non-segment:
Depreciation and amortization expense   140   151
General and administrative expense   2,970   1,992
Operating income (loss)   2,509   (363)
Interest expense, net   (2,267)   (1,765)
Other income   707   209
Minority interest expense   (162)   (153)
Income tax expense   (501)   (540)
Equity earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures and entities   584   5,263
Gain on sale of unconsolidated entity   --   3,442
Net income  $ 870  $ 6,093

1 For the three months ended September 30, 2006, the real estate revenues and cinema operating expenses have been adjusted from the amounts previously
reported.  See Note 1 – Basis of Presentation.

-9-

Table of Contents

Nine months ended September 30, 2007  Cinema   Real Estate
Intersegment
Eliminations   Total

Revenue  $ 79,651  $ 15,926  $ (4,903)  $ 90,674
Operating expense   63,936   6,145   (4,903)   65,178
Depreciation & amortization   5,242   3,273   --   8,515
General & administrative expense   2,317   566   --   2,883
Segment operating income  $ 8,156  $ 5,942  $ --  $ 14,098

Nine months ended September 30, 2006  Cinema   Real Estate

Intersegment
Eliminations   Total

Revenue2  $ 68,269  $ 12,437  $ (3,909)  $ 76,797
Operating expense2   55,641   5,628   (3,909)   57,360
Depreciation & amortization   6,600   3,009   --   9,609
General & administrative expense   2,801   567   --   3,368
Segment operating income  $ 3,227  $ 3,233  $ --  $ 6,460

Reconciliation to consolidated net income:
2007 Nine
Months

2006 Nine
Months

Total segment operating income  $ 14,098  $ 6,460
Non-segment:
Depreciation and amortization expense   418   354
General and administrative expense   8,542   6,121
Operating income (loss)   5,138   (15)
Interest expense, net   (5,968)   (5,060)
Other income (expense)   250   (945)
Minority interest expense   (657)   (425)
Gain on sale of a discontinued operation   1,912   --
Income tax expense   (1,443)   (1,222)
Equity earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures and entities   2,626   6,937
Gain on sale of unconsolidated entity   --   3,442

[…]

Eliminations   Total

Revenue3  $ 21,806  $ 3,771  $ (1,259)  $ 24,318
Operating expense3   17,347   2,161   (1,259)   18,249
Depreciation & amortization   2,245   989   --   3,234
General & administrative expense   901   154   --   1,055
Segment operating income  $ 1,313  $ 467  $ --  $ 1,780

Reconciliation to consolidated net income:  2007 Quarter   2006 Quarter
Total segment operating income  $ 5,619  $ 1,780
Non-segment:
Depreciation and amortization expense   140   151
General and administrative expense   2,970   1,992
Operating income (loss)   2,509   (363)
Interest expense, net   (2,267)   (1,765)
Other income   707   209
Minority interest expense   (162)   (153)
Income tax expense   (501)   (540)
Equity earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures and entities   584   5,263
Gain on sale of unconsolidated entity   --   3,442
Net income  $ 870  $ 6,093

3 For the three months ended September 30, 2006, the real estate revenues and cinema operating expenses have been adjusted from the amounts previously
reported.  See Note 1 – Basis of Presentation.

-26-

Table of Contents

Nine months ended September 30, 2007  Cinema   Real Estate
Intersegment
Eliminations   Total

Revenue  $ 79,651  $ 15,926  $ (4,903)  $ 90,674
Operating expense   63,936   6,145   (4,903)   65,178
Depreciation & amortization   5,242   3,273   --   8,515
General & administrative expense   2,317   566   --   2,883
Segment operating income  $ 8,156  $ 5,942  $ --  $ 14,098

Nine months ended September 30, 2006  Cinema   Real Estate

Intersegment
Eliminations   Total

Revenue4  $ 68,269  $ 12,437  $ (3,909)  $ 76,797
Operating expense4   55,641   5,628   (3,909)   57,360
Depreciation & amortization   6,600   3,009   --   9,609
General & administrative expense   2,801   567   --   3,368
Segment operating income  $ 3,227  $ 3,233  $ --  $ 6,460

Reconciliation to consolidated net income:
2007 Nine
Months

2006 Nine
Months

Total segment operating income  $ 14,098  $ 6,460
Non-segment:
Depreciation and amortization expense   418   354
General and administrative expense   8,542   6,121
Operating income (loss)   5,138   (15)
Interest expense, net   (5,968)   (5,060)
Other income (expense)   250   (945)
Minority interest expense   (657)   (425)
Gain on sale of a discontinued operation   1,912   --
Income tax expense   (1,443)   (1,222)
Equity earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures and entities   2,626   6,937
Gain on sale of unconsolidated entity   --   3,442
Net income  $ 1,858  $ 2,712

Cinema

Included in the cinema segment above is revenue and expense from the operations of 35 cinema complexes with 231 screens during the 2007 and the
2006 Quarters.  The following tables detail our cinema segment operating results for the three months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively
(dollars in thousands):

4 For the nine months ended September 30, 2006, the real estate revenues and cinema operating expenses have been adjusted from the amounts previously
reported.  See Note 1 – Basis of Presentation.

-27-

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007  United States   Australia   New Zealand   Total
Admissions revenue  $ 4,537  $ 11,773  $ 4,721  $ 21,031
Concessions revenue   1,376   3,944   1,387   6,707
Advertising and other revenues   597   557   218   1,372
Total revenues   6,510   16,274   6,326   29,110

Cinema costs   4,774   12,108   4,683   21,565
Concession costs   263   859   368   1,490
Total operating expense   5,037   12,967   5,051   23,055

Depreciation and amortization   487   727   436   1,650
General & administrative expense   483   308   1   792
Segment operating income  $ 503  $ 2,272  $ 838  $ 3,613

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006  United States   Australia   New Zealand   Total
Admissions revenue  $ 4,698  $ 8,031  $ 3,136  $ 15,865
Concessions revenue   1,386   2,538   957   4,881
Advertising and other revenues   448   400   212   1,060
Total revenues   6,532   10,969   4,305   21,806

Cinema costs5   4,223   9,167   2,867   16,257
Concession costs   273   576   241   1,090
Total operating expense   4,496   9,743   3,108   17,347

Depreciation and amortization   381   1,482   382   2,245
General & administrative expense   534   356   11   901
Segment operating income (loss)  $ 1,121  $ (612)  $ 804  $ 1,313

 · Cinema revenue increased for the 2007 Quarter by $7.3 million or 33.5% compared to the same period in 2006.  The 2007 Quarter increase resulted

from improved results from our Australia and New Zealand operations including $5.3 million from admissions and $2.0 million from concessions
and other revenues.

 · Operating expense increased for the 2007 Quarter by $5.7 million or 32.9% compared to the same period in 2006.  This increase followed the

aforementioned increase in revenues.  Overall, our operating expenses from year-to-year held fairly constant at 79.2% of gross revenue for the 2007